SCHEDULE 28

Amendment of the Recreational Craft Regulations 2017 and related amendment

PART 1

Amendment to the Recreational Craft Regulations 2017

Amendment to Schedule 1

- **43.**—(1) Schedule 1 (essential requirements) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Part A (essential requirements for the design and construction of products referred to in Article 2(1))—
 - (a) in the Explanatory Notes to Section 1 (Watercraft Design Categories), in the final paragraph, for "Annex" substitute "Schedule";
 - (b) in paragraph 2.1—
 - (i) in paragraph (2) for "the national authority of the Member State" substitute "or on behalf of the Secretary of State";
 - (ii) for "harmonised" substitute "designated";
 - (c) for paragraph 2.2—
 - (i) for paragraph (b) substitute—
 - "(b) UK marking, as provided for in regulation 54;";
 - (ii) for "notified" substitute "approved";
 - (d) in paragraph 2.5 for "in accordance with Article 7(7) and Article 9(4)" substitute "including the instructions and safety information referred to in regulations 15 and 22".
 - (3) In Part B (essential requirements for exhaust emissions from propulsion engines)—
 - (a) for paragraph 1.1(d) substitute—
 - "(d) UK marking, as provided for in regulation 54.";
 - (b) in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.5—
 - (i) for "Notified" substitute "Approved";
 - (ii) for "harmonised" substitute "designated";
 - (c) in paragraph 4—
 - (i) for "a language or languages which can be easily understood by consumers and other end-users, as determined by the Member State in which the engine is to be marketed" substitute "English";
 - (ii) in sub-paragraph (b) for "harmonised" substitute "designated".